First Lutheran Church Day Care

Building Remodel

420 West Ave South
La Crosse WI 54601

Owner

First Lutheran Church
420 West Ave South
La Crosse, WI 54601

Consultants

Civil & Landscape
Vantage Architects

750 N. Third St, Suite F
La Crosse, WI 54601

(P) (608) 784-2729

Plumbing

Don's Plumbing

1003 East Clifton Street
Tomah, WI 54660

(P) (608) 372-4219

Mechanical

Galileo Consulting Group, LLC
2045 32nd Street South

La Crosse, WI 54601

(P) (608) 787-3106

Electrical

Klich Electric
2641 George Street
La Crosse, WI 54603

Fire Protection
TBD
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Material
Symbols

EARTH

EXISTING STRUCTURE

CONCRETE

CONCRETE MASONRY
UNIT

FACE BRICK

CUT STONE

STRUCTURAL STEEL

BATT INSULATION

ROUGH LUMBER
RIGID INSULATION

GYFPSUM BOARD

EBE=H FLywooD

Typical Abbreviations List

D
AFF
ACT
ADJ
ALT
ALUM
@
BR&
BIT
BLK'G
BR
BLD&
CAB
CPT
CLEG
cT
coL
CONC
cB
CMU
CONT
CONTR
COORD
Dia
DR
DS

ELECT
EL
ELEV

EQUIP
EXIST
EP5
EXFP
EXT
EIFS
FRP
Fv
FIN
FE

FL

F
FTG
FN
GEN
cC
&L
GFCMU
&YF BD
Hev
HC
HM
HO
HR
HYD
INSUL
INT
JT
5T

AREA DRAIN

ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE
ADISTABLE
ALTERNATE

ALUMINUM

AT

BEARING

BITUMINOUS

BLOCKING

BRICK

SUILDING

CABINET

CARPET

CEILING

CERAMIC TILE

COLUMN

CONCRETE

CONCRETE BLOCK
CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
CONTINVOUS
CONTRACTOR
CONTROL JOINT
COORDINATE

DIAMETER

DOOR

DOANNSFOUT

ELECTRIC WATER COOLER
ELECTRICAL

ELEVATION

ELEVATOR

EFOXY FAINT
EQUIPMENT

EXISTING

EXPANDED POLYSTYRENE INSULATION

EXPOSED
EXTERIOR

EXTERIOR INSULATION FINISH SYSTEM
FIRBERGLASS REINFORCED PANELS

FIELD VERIFY
FINISH

FIRE EXTINGUISHER
FLOOR

FLOOR DRAIN
FOOTING
FOUNDATION
GENERAL

GENERAL CONTRACTOR
GLASS OR GLAZING
GROUND FACE CMU
GYPSUM BOARD
HEATING & VENTILATION
HOLLOW CORE
HOLLOW METAL
HOLD OFEN ARM
HOURS

HYDRANT
INSULATION
INTERIOR

JOINT

JOIST

MBD MARKER BOARD

MAS MASONRY

Mo MASONRY OPENING
M MAXIMUM

MECH MECHANICAL

MTL METAL

MIN MINIMUM

NiC NOT IN CONTRACT

NTS NOT TO SCALE

oc ON CENTER

oD OUTSIDE DIAMETER

CH OVERHEAD

PT PAINT

PLAS PLASTER

PLAM PLASTIC LAMINATE

FL PLATE

PLBG PLUMBING

PLYAD  PLYWOOD

PCT PORCELAIN CERAMIC TILE
F/C PRECAST

P/C TERR PRECAST TERRAZZO
FPREFAS PREFABRICATED
PREFIN  PREFINISHED

ar QUARRY TILE

REINF  RENFORCING OR REINFORCEMENT
REQD  REQUIRED

= RISERS

RD ROOF DRAIN

RF& ROOFING

RFS ROOM FINSH SCHEDULE
=M ROCM

SCHED  SCHEDULE

S SEALED

SiM SIMILAR

sC SOLID CORE

SSURF  SOLID SURFACE

SPEC SPECIFICATION

sT STAIN

55 STAINLESS STEEL
STRUCT STRUCTURE OR STRUCTURAL
B TACKBOARD

TEMP TEMFPERED

TERR T TERRAZIO TILE

TS TONGUE & GROGVE

T/ TOP OF

™ TOILET PARTITION

R TREADS

TP TYPICAL

UNFIN UNFINISHED

VB VAPOR BARRIER
VERT VERTICALLY

veT VINTL COMPOSITION TILE
VNG VINTL WALL COVERING
VB VINTL BASE

NAF WELDED WIRE FABRIC
NN MNINDO

% MNITH

= NOooD
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G001 Life Safety Plan
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A201
A202
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A303
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A402
A403
A404
Ad40
AS501
A502
AS503
ABD1

ABD2
AS10
A620

Lower Level Demolition Plan
First Floor Demolition Plan
Lower Level Ceiling Demo Plan
First Floor Ceiling Demo Plan
Lower Level Floor Plan

First Floor Plan

Second Floor Plan

Lower Level Reflected Ceiling Plan
First Floor Reflected Ceiling Plan
Onriginal Building Section

Original Building Section

Original Building Section

Lower Level Plan - Area A

Lower Level Plan - Area B

Lower Level Plan - Area C

First Floor Plan - Area A

Details

Interior Elevations - Toilet Rooms
Interior Elevations

Interior Architectural Woodwork

Room Finish Schedule & Borrowed Lite

Elevations
Room Finish Plan

Door Schedule, Door & Frame Types
Interior Door & Borrowed Lite Details

FIRE PROTECTION

FP100
FP101

Fire Protection Lowel Level
Fire Protection First Floor

FP102  Fire Protection Second Floor
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Aerial View

PLUMBING

P001 Plot Plan

P100  Ground Floor Drains

P101 First Floor Drains

P200 Ground Floor Water Distribution
P201 First Floor DWV

MECHANICAL

MO01 Mechanical Symbols & Schedules
M100  Existing Lower Level Plan

M101 Existing First Floor Plan

M102  Existing Second Floor Plan

M200  Remodeled Lower Level Plan Ductwork
M201 Remodeled First Floor Plan Ductwork
M202  Remodeled Second Floor Plan Ductwork
M203  Remodeled Roof Plan

M300 Remodeled Lower Level Plan Piping
M301 Remodeled First Floor Plan Piping
M500  Mechanical Schedules
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CODE DATA

STATE OF NISZONSIN - ZITY OF LACRDS5E SOVERNING CODES
AFPLIZASLE CODES: ALL NORK UNDER THIS CONTRALT SHALL SOMSLY
AT~ THE SROVISIONDS OF THE STECIFIZATIONS AND DRANINGS AND
SHALL SATISFY ALL ASSLISARLE CODES, ORDINANCES AND RESULATIONS
OF AL SOVESNING SODES INVOLVED. ASFLIZAELE CODES INCLJDE BuT
ARE NOT LMITED T2 THE FOLLOWING ADOPTED CODES

225 IBS NTH 2015 MIBLONSIN AMENDMENTS (555 3&2)

2075 [ESS INTERNATIONAL EXSTING BULDING SODE

2015 MZ NTH 2015 WSSONSIN AMENDMENTS 555 364)

2003 WISLONSIN ELECTRIZ SODE /555 216)
2015 MSCONSIN PLUMBING CODE [5P5 381
2015 NFEA 191 LIFE SAFETY CODE

2075 NTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE

ASCESBIBILITY: 2008 ANS! 111 IBS SHE 1)

. BULDING INFORMATION.
A BUILDING LOZATION
FIRST LUTHERAN SHURCH DAY SARE
420 NEST A/E
LACROSSE Wi 548601
B BUILDING AREA
2 STORY W/ LOWER LEVEL BELOW SRADE PLANE
LOMER _EVEL = NOI05F
FIRST FLOOR =12 1EBSF
SECOND FLOOR = 427537
TOTALBULDING =27di3&F
TOTAL SULDING FIRE AREA = 29,098 5F
| BULDING CLASSFICATIONS
A OCLUPANCY SROUP
-3EC 30%.2 - GROUP E - DAY CARE FACILITY
-3EC. 300.6 - SROUP -4 - GHILD DAY SARE
-5EC 5081 - MIXED USE AND DCCUPANCY

THIS BULDINS SONTAINS MULTIFLE OCCUPANZIES WITH NON-SEPARATED
USES PER SECTION 505 2- MOST RESTRICTIVE PROVISIONS - GROUP -4

B. SONSTRUCTION TYPE
-SECTION 8025 - TYPE -5

ALLONAELE AREA 4 STORIES

8]

-TAGLE 504.4 - ALLOWAELE NUMBER OF STORIES AEOVE SRADE PLANE
I-& OCSUPANCY SRINKLERED & 1-5 CONSTRULTION = 2 STORY
-TAELE 530562 - ALLOWAELE AREA

WITH -4 ODCCUPANSY SRINKLERED BUILDING 2 STORY ¢
TY™E 1-5 CONSTRUZTION = 52000 SF FER FLOOR

D CCCOUPANCY LOAD
-TABLE 1004 1.2
LOWER LEVEL FLOOR
DAY CARE = 35 55 PER OCCUPANT NET
3675 NET SF /35 = 122 OLOUPANTS
OFFIZE AREA = 100 5.F. PFER DLOUPANT 5RO2S
425sF 100 = 4 OCCURANTS
FIRST FLOOR
DAY CARE = 35 S.F. FER OZCUSANT NET
1282 5F./35= S5 DLCUPANTS
LARSE ASTIVITY AREA = 50 5.F FER OLLUFANT GROSS
2940 5F /50 = TS DLOUFANTS
OFFICE AREA = 100 5F, FER OCLCUFANT &ROS5
Se1 5F/00 = 5 DCCUPANTS
SECOND FLOOR
LSSEMBLY AREA = 15 S F PER OLCUPANT NET
1622 5F /15 = N2 OZCURPANTS
OFFICES = 100 5F. FER OCCUFANT SROSS

1045 5F./100 = 12 DCCOURANTS

TOTAL BUILDING OCCUPANT LOAD = 352 OZCUSANTS

E AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM
-SECTION 30226 - AN &UTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM PER
NFPA 13 15 REQURED FOR THIS PROECT.
-NFFPA SECTICN 5.2.7 - MAXIMUM AREA FER RISER 13 52,200
S.F. - ONE RISER REQUIRED
A NFPA 13 SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS TO BE INSTALLED THROUSHOUT
THIS BUILDINS, A NISCONSIN LICENSED FIRE SPRINKLER DESISNER/

INSTALLER TO PFROVIDE ALL DRAAINGS, APPRO/ALS AND PERMITS

REQUIRED FOR THE INSTALL OF THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM
F FIRE ALARM § SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM
-SECTION 80726 -

A MANUAL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM THAT ACTI/ATES THE DOOUPANT
NOTFICATION SYSTEM 15 REQUIRED.

AN AUTOMATIC SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM THAT ACTI /ATES THE
DCCUPANT NCTIFICATION SYSTEM 15 REQUIRED

FIRE DOCOR RATINGS: PER TASLE TS5
IYFE OF ASSEMBLY BATING MINMUM FIRE DOOR [
EXIT SHAFT ENCLOSURE 1 HOUR 1 HOUR (100 GLAZING MAX] } |

NOTE: MAXIMUM SLAZING AREA PER ONE HOUR RATED FRAME = 22 912 53. IN

TA&ELE 503,11 INTERIOR WALL AND FINSH REQUIREMENTS BY OCCUPANCY
EBUILDINSS EQUISFED NITH FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM

S50 SROUF EXT PASSASENSY CORRIDORS

ROOMS/ENCLOSED

SPACES

-4 LAss B
AS CLASS B
B LLASS E

Il BUILDING EXTS

A ESRESS NDTH
AT LOWER LEVEL
-5EZ 120532 1- ESRESS NIDTH PER DCCUPANT @ STARS = 020

12 x 030" =37 INGHES OF EXIT NIDTH RESUIRED
23Z INCHES OF EXT NIDTH ®ROVIDED

(4} EXIT 5TARS PROVIDED FROM LONER LEVEL

[1)ETAR @ 5-3 WDE [1) 3TAR @ £4-5 AIDE
(2)3TARS § 5-2 WDE

AT FIRST FLOOR

- EZRESS NDTH PER DZCUSANT & STARS = 530"
121 x 2.20° = 37 INZHES OF EXIT NDTH RESURED
217 INCHES OF EXIT NIDTH PROVIDED

{4) EXT STARS SROVIDED “ROM FIRST FLOOR

[V ETAR @ 11-0 WDE (1) STAR @ 7-& ADE
V1) STARS @ 4-5 NDE (1) 5TAR @ 3-2

12355.2.2- ESRESS NIDTH FER CCLURANT 25TARS = 0.50

22 %X 530 =37 INCHES OF EXIT NIDTH REQUIRED
A5 INCHES OF EXT NDTH FROVIDED

I

(2] EXIT STARS PROVIDED FROM SESCOND FLODR
{1} ETAIR @ S3-3° WDE (1) STAIR @ 4-5 WDE

ENT DOOR2 = &4 INCHES OF EXT AIDT- RESUIRED
322 INCHES OF EXT WDTH PROVIDED

i)

MINIMUM NUMBER OF EXTS

LE 150 T - MINIMUM NUMBER. OF EXTS PER STCRY
SO0 FPERSONS (2) EXTS REQD,

LOWER LEVEL - [4) EXTS PROVIDED

FRST FLOOR - (4] EXTS PROVIDED

SECOND FLOOR - (2] EXITS PROVIDED

Z. EXIT ACTESS TRAVEL DISTANCE
~TABLE 10772 - FOR OLCUPANST SROUP I-4 & SPRINSLER
ENT AGCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE SHALL NOT EXCEED 200
THE MOST REMOTE PATH TO AN EXIT WTHIN THIS BULDING
DOES NOT EXCEED 160

D. DEAD END CORRIDOR.
SECTION 1020.4 - A DEAD END CORRIDOR SHALL NOT
EXZEED 20 N LENSTH

V. PLUMBINS:

4 RESTROOM FACILTES
SECTION 2952 - MINMUM PLUMBINS FACILITIES
~TASLE 29021 - GROUP i-& DAY CARE
‘25, OF THE OCIUPANTS ARE UNDER THE AGE OF 30 MONTHS AND NEED

NOT BE NCLUDED IN DETERMINING THE REQUIRED FIXTURES - Tao 2%1.04
sec.251.06012)2)
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PARKING AREA \

- — CONZ. ALLEY

MaR< DESIRISTION

SITE PLAN KEYNOTES

EXETING SRASS COJRTYARD AREL - SEE SADINS e_an |

|2 EXFANDED OJT DOOR AREA - | 050 SRJARE FEET.

137 INEW PERIMETER DECCRATIVE “ENCING - PER 5EC

|sECTION 22 31 13 5EE DETAIL 412193

(4 [NEWENT GATE AT EXBTING SDENALS LOCATION

| OUTCOOR 2CTVITY ARES

1961 ADDITION

! _—L [BETIVITY ARES
2

CHAPEL
' (NO WORK)

Ja;msaée

WEST AVE.

| -
5 NEW EXTERIOR RAMP BULDING 222855 TD UTDO2R

|BLay AREA
& |REMOVE EXIBTING RETANING WALL FOR ACCESS TO

JESER LEVEL SLAY AREA § RESRADE

" HiS- DECORATIVE METAL SUARD RAILINS
NTED ON NEW FROST STODZ. SEE DETAIL S1S102 |
IZRETE LANDINS W NEW FROST

1 FOOTING TO 4 BELON SRADE

= EXISTING LANN ARES

12 EXISTING SIDENALK.

1 FENCE OFF EXSTING DJTDODR vz EQUIPMENT. SEE
DETAIL

12 RE-STRISE EXISTING SaRAINSG LOT SEE DETALLS ON THIS
S-EET

"";: EXISTING #&RD SURFACE PAD

14 |[EXBTNE &AB SERVICE

15 INEW HaNDICAF SISN FOSTS

(& |RESTRIPE “ANDICAP SIGNAGE

:'? [EXISTING ASPHALT PARKING LOT

-} [EXISTING CONCRETE BIKE PAD.

19 é;ED'_‘“:’E EXSTING STEEL SUARD RAIL SEE DETALS
{HEo3
20 INEN 50D AT DISTURBED LOCATIONS

21 |REPLACE SIDENALK AT AREAS OF REMOVAL BY 6.5
|

22 |[REPLACE/ADD DECORATIVE LANDSCAPE STONE AT
|AREAS OF DSTUREANCE - BY LANDSZAPE CONTR.

23 1_=E='|.»:,E EXSTING CURS & GUTTER AT NATER MAIN
[cocaTionBY 22

OUTDOOR PLAY AREA CAPACITY

SQUARE FOOTAGE OF OVERALL OUTSIDE FLAY AREA = 3152 3@ FT

2241 5Q FT. /75 = 44 CHILDREN

OVERALL DAY CARE CAPALITY (A3 S=0MN) = 145
SUETRACT INFANTS 28] = 115
OUTDOOR ASTIVITY AREA CAN SE USED 4T SEPARATE TIMES AND

MYST PROVIDE SPACZE FOR AT LEAST 1/3 OF THE CHILDREN OVER 2
YEARS OLD = 24 ZHILDREN

SITE PLAN SYMBOLS

Xo=-X-==X==- TEMPORARY SITENOSK LIMIT PLASTIC FENCING

NEW DECORATIVE METAL FENCING SET IN
SONCRETE PIERS. REFER TO DETAILS ON
SHEET 102

SILT FENCING

NEW 200 AREAS

DECORATI/E STONE

LANDSCAFING AREAS

EXETING TREE S=RUS

ST—S5T— EXSTING STORM SENER

~ SEE =ANDISAF VAN
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HANDICAP SYMBOL

DETALS/C102

HANDICAP STALL STRIPING

3/32"=1-0"

SIZE 12" X 6"

RESERVED
PARKING

£ |
O

i)
DIS., FLATES OR STATE
DISABLEL CARD

THIS SPACE |

VAN ‘
|| ACCESSIBLE |
[ i)

SIZE 12" X 6"
SIGN MOUNTING HEIGHT.

THE HANDICAP SIGN SHOULD BE INSTALLED NOT LESS THAN 5'- 0" FROM
BOTTOM OF SIGN TO GRADE AND NOT TO EXCEED 7'-0". THE VAN ACCESSIBLE
SIGN SHOULD BE MOUNTED DIRECTLY BELCW THE HANDICAP SIGN. NON. GLARE
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